
AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE 
MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 27 November 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman), 
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Kay, 
Roger Truelove and Ted Wilcox.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 November 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 305 - 311) as a correct record. Link to Minutes

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Reports for the Committee to consider

5. Updated Tree Policy

The Committee is asked to consider the updated Tree Policy.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, the Leisure and 
Technical Manager and the Greenspaces Manager have been invited to 
attend for this item.

6. Corporate Plan Review

The Committee is asked to consider a further iteration of the Council’s 
new Corporate Plan covering the period 2019/2022.

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2118/Printed%20minutes%2006th-Nov-2018%2019.00%20Policy%20Development%20and%20Review%20Committee.pdf?T=1


The Leader and the Head of Policy, Communication and Customer 
Services have been invited to attend for this item.

Business Items

7. Committee Work Programme

The Committee is asked to note the Committee’s Work Programme 
(attached) for the remainder of the year.

Issued on Monday, 19 November 2018

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy Development and Review Committee

27 November 2018

Tree Policy Update Draft

In December 2015 the Council’s Tree Policy was formally adopted following 
PDRC consideration and wider stakeholder consultation. The document set 
out the Council’s responsibilities and role in managing and maintaining the 
trees and woodland on Council owned land.

The Policy identified the need for regular review and following the Leisure 
Services Transformation Report, the need to review the document was 
identified, to ensure it is clear about what SBC do/don’t do and to aid the 
promotion of the Council’s responsibilities and what residents are able to do 
for themselves.

The draft document has been reviewed and updated to reflect operational use 
of the Council’s tree management software system and with particular 
emphasis of adding sections identifying the type of work the Council will 
undertake, its respective priority and clear information on what we will not do.

The updated Policy can then be used to form and provide clear information to 
customers both on the web site, but also directly by staff when receiving 
enquiries.

Member views on the general principal and content of the paper are 
requested
[...]
nce, but occasionally it may be 
necessary to fell the tree.  This will only be considered 
if pruning is not sufficient to reduce or remove the 
nuisance.
Residents have a common law right to cut back 
encroaching vegetation to their boundary, and to offer 
the arising’s back, although the Council does not have 
to accept the arising’s.  Throwing the trimmings back 
over the boundary could constitute fly tipping.
Apart from trivial work, as could be undertaken with 
simple hand tools, it is advised to contact the council to 
arrange for removal of the nuisance.  Any works 
organised by the resident should be carried out by a 
qualified arboriculturist, after advising the council that 
the work is to be undertaken.  Before any work is 
undertaken, it is necessary to check whether the tree is 
covered by a Tree Preservation Order, and is within a 
Conservation Area, and the appropriate consent 
sought.

Tree dropping 
leaves

We will not prune or fell a tree in council ownership or 
managed by the council to stop or reduce leaf fall.
Autumn leaf drop is part of the natural cycle of trees 
and cannot be avoided by pruning. Council contractors 
carry out removal of leaves from highways and open 
spaces but will not enter private property to remove 
leaves.

Tree dropping 
sap/honeydew

We will not prune or fell a council owned or managed 
tree to remove or reduce honeydew or other sticky 
residue from trees.  
Honeydew is a seasonal problem caused by aphids 
(greenfly) feeding on the sap and excreting a sticky 
residue, which often gets colonised by a black sooty 
mould. Aphids are almost impossible to remove from a 

Page 13



tree, and any pruning would only offer a brief respite 
from the problem.  The flush of growth following pruning 
would result in an increase in the problem as this would 
be more prone to aphid infestation.

Tree dropping 
flowers

We will not prune or fell a council owned or managed 
tree to remove or reduce blossom from trees.
Spring blossom
[...]
n tailed moth, 
although smaller trees and shrubs can be treated, 
based in an individual assessment.

Page 14



Trees and TV signal We will not prune or fell a council owned or managed 
tree to prevent interference with TV/satellite installation 
or reception.
It may be possible for your satellite or TV provider to 
suggest an alternative solution to the problem, for 
example relocating the aerial/dish or means to boost 
the signal.

Tree “too tall/hasn’t 
been pruned” or 
“may fall in high 
wind”

We will not prune or fell a council owned or managed 
tree because it is considered to be 'too big' or 'too tall' 
or “hasn’t been pruned for some time”
There is a common misconception that all trees should 
be regularly pruned.  A tree is not dangerous just 
because it has grown large within its surroundings. The 
council will carry out pruning or felling of trees if there is 
an identified risk to people or property.  Any trees 
reported as dangerous will be inspected and 
appropriate work carried out if identified as necessary.

Tree related 
subsidence damage

If you suspect a council owned or managed tree is 
causing subsidence damage to a property, it is advised 
the resident contacts their insurer at the first instance to 
discuss concerns and agree on an appropriate course 
of action.  Any claim will be investigated and, if it 
proven the councils trees are at fault, appropriate action 
will be taken.

Tree roots- in 
garden/causing 
damage

The council will not prune or remove a tree because 
there are tree roots in a resident’s garden.
Residents have a common law right to cut back 
encroaching roots to their boundary, provided it does 
not adversely affect the health of the tree.
If there is suspected root damage to a property or drain, 
the claimant will usually be required to provide 
supporting evidence through their insurance company.

Tree growing 
through overhead 
lines

We will not fell a council owned or managed tree to 
remove or reduce interference 
[...]
bruary/March 
2019

Community Asset 
Transfer Policy

Property Services TBA TBA

Access Strategy Policy, Communications 
and Customer Services

TBA TBA

Activity expected in 2019/20 Municipal Year 

Housing Allocations 
Policy

Housing, economy and 
Community Services

TBA TBA Work on this will 
commence early in the 
2019/20 municipal year

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7



Policies, plans and 
strategies

Service unit Due date for 
publication of 
new/revised policy, 
plan or strategy

Policy 
Development and 
Review 
Committee dates

Commentary

Swale Heritage 
Strategy

Planning Services Autumn 2019 TBA Covers areas wider than 
just Planning Policy.  
PDRC to consider non-
planning aspects prior to 
Local Plan Committee

Indoor Sports Facility 
Strategy

Housing, Economy and 
Community Services

TBA TBA

Policy Development and Review Committee dates 2018/19: 

 27 November 2018; 
 16 January 2019; and
 12 February 2019.  P

age 20


	Agenda
	5 Updated Tree Policy
	7 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 351 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 27 November 2018 from 7.00pm - 
8.30pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman), 
Lloyd Bowen, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Kay, Peter Marchington 
(Substitute for Councillor Cameron Beart) and Ted Wilcox.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, David Clifford, Mike Marsh, Bob 
Pullen and Graeme Tuff.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Bowles (Leader) and David Simmons 
(Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Cameron Beart, Tina Booth and Nicholas Hampshire.

353 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

354 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 November 2018 (Minute Nos. 305 – 311) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

355 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

356 UPDATED TREE POLICY 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, 
the Leisure and Technical Manager and the Greenspaces Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs invited Members to give 
feedback on the Tree Policy, which had last been reviewed in 2015.

Members made a number of comments on the policy, and the Cabinet Member and 
officers answered Members’ questions.  A summary of the feedback and comments 
is set out below:

 Correct typographical error to show the Draft Policy was for 2019 – 2023.

 The intention was for more comprehensive information to be provided on the 
website for the general public.

 Officers were asked to re-draft the document to be more user-friendly for 
residents, rather than a corporate document, and to cover additional areas 



Policy Development and Review Committee 27 November 2018 

- 352 -

such as the future management of woodlands and involvement of community 
groups;  new developments and expectations, to make it clearer what would 
be acceptable; and to include a definition of ‘property’ as it was not clear if 
this included fences.

 Officers were asked to clarify how the public should inform the Council of any 
problems.

 Members queried the frequency of inspections, and the meaning of the 
wording ‘where appropriate’ in terms of notifying Ward Members and Parish 
Councils, as some Members considered that they should be notified in any 
event.

 Officers were asked to review the wording on page 13 under ‘Tree Touching 
Building’ which read ‘it is advised to contact the Council to arrange for 
removal of the nuisance’.

 Officers were asked to review the wording on page 14 under ‘Trees dropping 
fruit/seeds’ regarding the term ‘unsupervised children’ and to consider 
whether this should include reference to animals such as dogs and horses.

 Officers were asked to review the wording on page 15 under ‘Trees and TV 
Signal’ to consider if a tree not being managed had caused a problem with 
the TV signal.

 Officers were asked to review the wording on page 15 under ‘Tree roots – in 
garden/causing damage’ to consider potential problems where gardens had 
artificial grass.

 Officers were asked to consider the section regarding replanting, to reflect 
that two trees should be planted for every tree that was removed, and that 
this might not be in the same area as the tree that had been removed.

There was some discussion regarding the frequency of inspections of trees, and the 
circumstances when Ward Members and Parish Councils would be notified of any 
issues.  Members were also advised of the resources available to look after the 
4,700 trees managed by the Council.  

Further discussion ensued, and Officers were asked to consider the following 
feedback when reviewing the policy:

 To clarify the circumstances when Ward Members and Parish Councils 
would be notified of any issues relating to Council-managed trees in their 
area.

 To include the names of all seven sites in section two of the policy.

 To review the wording of section 10 on replanting, to reflect that trees 
removed could be replaced with ‘more appropriate species’ of trees; whether 



Policy Development and Review Committee 27 November 2018 

- 353 -

more mature trees could be planted in vulnerable areas (for example, if likely 
to be subjected to vandalism).

Officers clarified that in cases where a tree was removed due to subsidence, or 
where roots were caught up in service runs, it was unlikely that a tree would be 
replanted in the same position.

Further comments were made as follows:

 To review the wording in section 6, which referred to a ‘weather event’ to 
make it clearer what this referred to; and given the impact of the weather on 
trees, whether the frequency of inspections needed to be reviewed.

 To clarify the meaning of the word ‘enhance’ in Objective 2 of the policy and 
what area would be covered in the ‘letter drops’ referred to in Objective 3.

 To consider including reference to ancient hedgerows as well as trees.

 To review the wording under ‘Tree related subsidence damage’ to invite 
residents to contact the Council in the first instance, before contacting their 
insurers.

Further discussion ensued, where Members were advised that there was a balance 
to strike in terms of risk, and that priority would be given to higher risk areas and 
managed within the existing budget.  Some Members questioned whether there 
were enough resources allocated to manage the Council’s 4,700 trees.  The 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs undertook that officers would 
provide information to Members regarding the resources available to manage the 
trees.  

In response to a question, the Greenspaces Manager advised that there was a 
record of trees and it would be possible to advise each year how many trees had 
been removed and re-planted.  Another Member asked whether Tree Preservation 
Orders were up-to-date?

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs thanked Members for their 
useful feedback, which officers would use to update the policy where appropriate 
and to make it more community focused.

The Chairman asked for the updated policy to be brought back to the Policy 
Development and Review Committee meeting in January 2019, and thanked the 
Cabinet Member and officers for attending the meeting.

357 CORPORATE PLAN REVIEW 

The Chairman welcomed the Leader and the Head of Policy, Communication and 
Customer Services to the meeting.

The Leader advised that this was the second time that the draft Corporate Plan had 
been considered by the Committee, referring to the way it had been drafted to 
reflect feedback and the opportunity given to Group Leaders and Parish/Town 



Policy Development and Review Committee 27 November 2018 

- 354 -

Councils to discuss the draft.    The document was currently out for consultation, 
and he welcomed views from the Committee which would be considered together 
with other responses received.

A discussion ensued regarding the document, where some Members questioned 
whether now was the right time for a Corporate Plan to be approved, given the local 
elections in May 2019, and whether some of the content was presumptuous, 
referring in particular to Objective 2.2.

The Leader advised that the Corporate Plan was a living document and could be 
revisited after the elections in May 2019 if the new Council wished to do so.  

General comments were made as follows:
 Priority 1 – 1.6 – whether the words ‘embrace opportunities’ were the right 

words.
 Priority 2 – 2.2 – whether there should be mention of traffic problems.
 Priority 2 – 2.4 – whether the word ‘pragmatic’ was the right word to use, and 

whether ‘innovative’ would be more suitable.
 Priority 3 – 3.1 – whether this wording should be reviewed.
 Priority 3 – 3.2 – whether the word ‘experiment’ was the right word to use; 

suggestions such as ‘pilot’ or ‘trial’ were made.
 Priority 3 – 3.5 – whether the term ‘second to none’ was the right term to use 

and how it could be measured.
 Whether reference should be made to the heritage strategy, as well as the 

tourism strategy.

The Leader welcomed the suggestions for revised wording, and clarified the 
position regarding reducing the dependency on government-controlled funding 
sources.

In response to questions, the Head of Policy, Communications and Customer 
Services clarified that the document was a strategic steer over the life of the plan.  
He referred to the annual reports which were based on the Corporate Plan and he 
was looking at ways to coordinate progress on the objectives.

Councillor Mike Baldock proposed and Councillor Monique Bonney seconded that 
the Cabinet be asked to defer approval of the Corporate Plan until June 2019.  This 
was put to the vote but not supported.

The Chairman thanked the Leader and the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Customer Service for attending the meeting.

358 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the work programme which set out 
the items due to be considered by the Committee.  It was noted that the Tree Policy 
would also be considered at the January 2019 meeting.

Chairman



Policy Development and Review Committee 27 November 2018 

- 355 -

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


